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Eventos 
relevantes

Sustainability Yearbook 2025
Aceros Arequipa was included for a fifth consecutive year 
as a member of the S&P Sustainability Yearbook, ranking 
among the top 10% S&P Global CSA Scores

Relevant
events
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Net debt

1Q25
Results
S/ million

Revenue

EBITDA

Net profit

Capex

“Net income rose 31% boosted by a 
higher revenue and profitability”

Operating Working Capital

1,837.3
2.7x EBITDA LTM

 157.6 (-7.9%)

1,288.7 (+14% YoY) 
▲ 157.7 (+13.9%)

194.8 (mg. 15%) 
▲ 32.0 (+19.6%)

78.7 (mg. 6%) 

1,293.4  90.2 (-6.5%)

51.1
 48.0 (-48.5%)

1,131  

1,289  

2024

2025

163  

195  

2024

2025

60  

79  

2024

2025

1,384  

1,293  
Dic-24

Mar-25

99  

51  

2024

2025

1,995  

1,837  

Dic-24

Mar-25
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▲ 18.5 (+30.6%)



 Peru: higher volumen sold 
among all product lines led by 
bars for mining balls and rebar 
& wirerod.

 Other: lower revenue in 
Colombia and a spot export to 
Brazil during 1Q24, partly offset 
by a higher revenue in Bolivia 
(better prices) and the sale of 
by-products in the US.

 Rebar & wirerod: higher local 
revenue (volume) and in Bolivia 
(prices) despite lower revenue 
to Colombia.

 Merchant bars & bars for 
mining balls: higher volume 
sold of bars for mining balls

 Other: mainly due to higher 
revenue of nails & wires and 
by-products, followed by 
sheets & coils, tubes and 
calamines
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Revenue S/ million

By destination

By product type

2,487 
4,428 4,484 

3,711 3,876 

1,059 

351 

758 858 

968 873 

230 

2,838 

5,186 5,343 
4,678 4,749 

1,289 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 jan-mar
2025

762 738 803 831 804

109 137
162 169 163

260 258
256 264 321

1,131 1,133
1,221 1,264 1,289

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Other
Merchant Bars & Bars for mining balls
Rebar & Wirerod

1,811

3,505 3,731 3,191 3,134

804

294

401 430
440 577

163

733

1,280 1,182
1,047 1,038

321

2,838

5,186 5,343
4,678 4,749

1,289

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 jan-mar
2025

893 928 1,000 1,054 1,059 

238 205 
221 210 230 

1,131 1,133 
1,221 1,264 1,289 

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Peru Other



EBITDA & Margin

• Higher profit in Bolivia 
boosted by higher prices

• Higher profit in Peru due to 
better results nails & wires 
and round bars for mining 
balls

• By-products sales

Higher gross profit contributed 
to an increase in EBITDA by S/ 32 
million YoY
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Operating profitability S/ million

Gross Profit & Margin

180 198 192 202 220 

16%
17%

16% 16%
17%

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

546 

1,295 

783 

499 

772 

220 

19%

25%

15%

11%

16% 17%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 jan-mar
2025

163 167 158 166 

195 

14% 15%
13% 13%

15%

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

350 

1,109 

665 

435 

654 

195 

12%

21%

12%
9%

14% 15%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 jan-mar
2025



EBITDA 
1Q 2024

• Incrementó principalmente por 
una mayor utilidad bruta

EBITDA 
1Q 2025

EBITDA Mg. 
1Q 2024

EBITDA Mg. 
1Q 2025

EBITDA improved by S/ 32 
million YoY
• Gross Profit increased in 

Bolivia, Peru and other markets
• Operating expenses higher 

variable personnel expenses 
and third party services

• Otros higher expenses for 
transfers abroad (Bolivia).

• Selling expenses: lower 
allowances for doubtful 
accounts, personnel expenses 
and third party services

• General & Administrative: 
higher variable personnel 
costs and third party services
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EBITDA S/ million

EBITDA S/ million EBITDA margin (%)

Gross Profit

Operating Exp.

Other

Gross Margin

Operating Exp. 
(%)

Other (%)

Note: does not consider depreciation, amortization and other adjustments to EBITDA.

Note: does not consider depreciation, amortization and other 
adjustments to EBITDA.

Operating expenses

14.4%

15.1%

1.1%

-0.2%

-0.2%

26 29 30 31 33

29 34 36 37 31

55
63 67 69 64

4.8% 5.6% 5.5% 5.4% 5.0%

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Gen. Administrative Selling Expenses

173
114 93 117

33

161

132 139 137

31

334

245 232 254

64

6.4%
4.6% 5.0% 5.3% 5.0%

2021 2022 2023 2024 jan-mar
2025

163

195

45 

0 

0 

-10

-4



Net profit improved by S/ 18 
million (+31%)
• Higher operating profit by S/ 

29 million
• Lower financial expenses by 

S/ 4 million
• Higher income from 

subsidiaries by S/ 3 million
• Loss from net exchange rate 

differences of S/ 12 million 
(including cash transfer 
expenses to Bolivia)

• Higher Income tax due to 
better results by S/ 6 million
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Net profit S/ million

Net profit & margin

60

51

42
47

79

5.3% 4.5% 3.4% 3.7% 6.1%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

184

712

242

67

200

79

6.5%

13.7%

4.5%

1.4%

4.2%
6.1%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 jan-mar
2025



• Short-term debt: in line with 
working capital requirements

• Long-term debt/ Meltshop 
lease: debt in line with 
amortization schedule

Dec 31, 
2023

Mar 31, 
2025
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Financial debt S/ million

Debt by type Debt by 
currency

Other ratios

Leverage
Total Liabilities
/ Equity

Fin. Exp. Coverage
LTM EBITDA
/ LTM Financial expenses

Liquidity
Current Assets
/ Current Liabilities

Amortization schedule

Note:   
(1) Planned amortization schedule with financial institutions. Does not consider operating leases with suppliers. Operating 
leases with suppliers appear in the Total Debt by Type graph.
(2) For illustration purposes USD / PEN = 3.70
(3) The amortization Schedule consider planned disbursement of loans. 

1.15x
1.19x 

(dec-24)

4.90x
4.53x

(dec-24)

1.22x
1.22x

(dec-24)

740 735 721 716 689 

661 645 602 578 539 

1,102 1,136 1,170 1,201 1,177 

2,503 2,516 2,493 2,495 2,406 

4.1x 3.7x 3.2x 3.1x 2.7x

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Long Term Melt shop lease

Short term  Net Debt / EBITDA

39%

49%

7% 3%
2%

PEN

USD

BOB

CLP

COP

46%

44%

6%3%
1%

98
160 160 120

55

65 65
91

126 122 122 10 0

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Melt shop lease Other long term



Capex

• Reduction in inventory and 
accounts receivable and other 
receivables

• Higher accounts payable to 
related (dividends)

Other projects (4Q 2024):

− Crane (S/5.3m)
− Nail & Wire plant (S/2.3 m)
− Lurin warehouse (S/ 2.1 m)
Among other

Note: Capex consider financial leases.
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Working Capital & Capex S/ million

Operating Working Capital

1,338 1,391 1,357 1,384 1,293

34 40 37 38 36

120 124 121 122 115

49 49 44 48 48

1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25

Working Capital DSO DIO DPO

410 

1,822 
2,112 

1,387 1,384 1,293 

64 44 37 33 38 36

137
184 168

124 122 115

128
61 45 53 48 48

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-24 Mar-25

34 25

5

60

26

99

51

1T24 1T25

Tren Lamin. 3 CD Lurín Otros

127
25

11

0

215

26

353

51

2024 ene-mar
2025



Operating activities

• EBITDA improvement
• Lower working capital 

requirements (lower inventories 
and accounts receivable and 
higher accounts payable)

Investing activities

• Investments in Property, Plant, 
and Equipment (PP&E) and 
intangibles for S/ 51 million

• Dividends received of S/8 million
• Interest received for S/ 7 million

Financing activities

• Net financing of-S/ 59 million
• Interest payments of S/ 34 

million

Cash Flow S/ million

Cash balance 
December 

2024

Cash balance 
March 2025

Operating 
activities

Investing 
activities

Financing 
activities

Note: Investing Activities do not consider capex from leasings.

500

197

-37

-92
568



Guidance GUIDANCE

20252024

Revenue
growth
(YoY %)

1.5% >5%

EBITDA
S/ million

654 ~720

CAPEX
S/ million

367.4 ~260

Dividends
paid
S/ million

63.5 ~90

EPS
S/

0.19 ~0.26 12



 Q&A

Mr. Ricardo Guzmán
CFO, IRO

If you wish to ask a question 
contact the moderator 
through the chat window 
during the presentation
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Disclaimer

This Earnings Presentation may contain forward-looking statements concerning

management’s current expectations for future operating and financial performance,

based on assumptions currently believed to be valid and recent acquisitions, its financial

and business impact, management’s beliefs and objectives with respect thereto. It is

uncertain whether the events anticipated will transpire, or if they do occur what impact

they will have on the results of operations and financial condition of Aceros Arequipa

whether individually or as a consolidated Company. Aceros Arequipa does not undertake

any obligation to update the forward-looking statements included in this Earnings

Presentation to reflect subsequent events or circumstances.
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